provisionally estimated in the previous financial year at RM105.8 million and included in the statement of financial
position. As permitted by FRS 3: Business Combinations, the provisional goodwill estimated in the previous financial
year was reviewed during the current financial year, and the final allocation of purchase price was determined
after completion of a final analysis. The identified intangible asset is now determined and identified as dealership
rights (“Dealership rights”) and the fair value is determined at RM52.5 million as at the date of acquisition and
accordingly, the goodwill on acquisition has been revised to RM48.7 million. This revision is accounted for
retrospectively.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 APRIL 2015

BERJAYA CORPORATION BERHAD (554790-X)   ANNUAL REPORT 2015118

2.	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.6	 Adjustment arising from finalisation of initial provisional accounting estimate and comparatives (continued)

	 As a result of the above, certain comparative amounts as at 30 April 2014 have been adjusted and disclosed
below:

Group
As

reported

Effects of
prior year

adjustments
At

restated

At 30 April 2014 Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Statement of Financial Position

Intangible assets 13

- goodwill  1,171,132  (54,494)  1,116,638

- dealership rights  –  56,752  56,752

- others  5,009,915  –  5,009,915

 6,181,047  2,258  6,183,305

Reserves - foreign currency translation reserves 23 (40,577)  1,935  (38,642)

Reserves - retained earnings 23 980,175  (43)  980,132

Non-controlling interests 5,293,076  366  5,293,442

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Foreign currency translation  153,462  6,857  160,319

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

- Owners of the parent  (59,342)  1,935  (57,407)

- Non-controlling interests  372,210  4,922  377,132

 312,868  6,857  319,725

Statement of Cash Flows

Analysis of the effects of subsidiary companies acquired:

Net other assets acquired  16,623  145  16,768

Non-controlling interests  (21,849)  4,455  (17,394)

Dealership rights on consolidation  –  52,529  52,529

Goodwill on consolidation  107,161  (57,129)  50,032

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 APRIL 2015

BERJAYA CORPORATION BERHAD (554790-X)   ANNUAL REPORT 2015 119

3.

PR
O

PE
RT

Y
, P

LA
N

T
A

N
D

 E
Q

U
IP

M
EN

T

G
RO

U
P

A
t

1.
5.

14
RM

’0
00

A

d
d

iti
o

ns
RM

’0
00

D

is
p

o
sa

ls
RM

’0
00

D
e

p
re

c
ia

tio
n

c
ha

rg
e

 fo
r

th
e

 y
e

a
r

RM
’0

00

Im
p

a
irm

e
nt

re
ve

rs
a

l/
(l

o
ss

)
RM

’0
00

Re
c

la
ss

i–
fic

a
tio

n/
A

d
ju

st
m

e
nt

s
RM

’0
00

A
c

q
ui

si
tio

n o
f

su
b

si
d

ia
rie

s
RM

’0
00

D
is

p
o

sa
l

o
f

su
b

si
d

ia
rie

s
RM

’0
00

[…]

MYR  40,480  –  702  –  –  –  106,943  148,125

SCR  1,829  3,544  –  –  –  –  –  5,373

HKD  38  –  512  –  –  –  5  555

VND  122  –  –  –  –  –  –  122

 42,469  3,544  1,214  –  –  –  106,948  154,175

Trade and Other Payables

MYR  14,237  –  84  639  –  135  –  15,095

SCR  96  22  –  –  –  –  –  118

HKD  135  –  –  3,041  2,346  –  –  5,522

VND  6,458  –  –  –  –  –  –  6,458

 20,926  22  84  3,680  2,346  135  –  27,193

Borrowings

MYR  655,383  –  90,853  –  –  –  –  746,236

CNY  15,711  –  –  –  –  –  –  15,711

 671,094  –  90,853  –  –  –  –  761,947

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 APRIL 2015

BERJAYA CORPORATION BERHAD (554790-X)   ANNUAL REPORT 2015214

45.	FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(a)	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Currency risk (continued)

	 Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change
in those foreign currencies and MYR exchange rates, which might have material impact to the Group’s profit
net of tax, against the respective major functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables
remain constant.

 2015  2014

 RM’000  RM’000

GROUP

Increase/(decrease) to profit net of tax

MYR/USD - strengthened 2% (2014: 3%)  1  10,650

- weakened 10% (2014: 7%)  (6)  (24,850)

MYR/SGD - strengthened 5% (2014: 1%)  4,181  902

- weakened 5% (2014: 5%)  (4,181)  (4,510)

MYR/THB - strengthened 3% (2014: 3%)  (2,847)  (2,725)

- weakened 6% (2014: 3%)  5,694  2,725

MYR/CNY - strengthened 1% (2014: 5%)  (1,182)  (5,347)

- weakened 10% (2014: 6%)  11,818  6,417

The impact of sensitivity analysis of the rest of the foreign currencies is not material to the Group.

(iii)	 Market price risk

	 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

	 The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted instruments. The quoted
instruments in Malaysia are listed on the Bursa Malaysia.  These instruments are classified as fair value through
profit or loss or available for sale financial assets. To manage its market price risk arising from investments in